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DA/2020/0142 1 305178 254 Flood Street LEICHHARDT 2040

 3: Residential - New second occupancy

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot sizeAcceptable amenity impacts, consistent subdivision pattern and complies with all other development standards193.0m2 / 3.43%Delegation to Staff 31/08/2020

DA/2020/0334 7 440670 63 Catherine Street LEICHHARDT 2040

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 4.3A (3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential deveThere is currently approximately 37 sqm of soft landscaping on the site. The proposal seeks to provide approximately 42 sqm of soft landscaping at the rear of the site which is a significant improvement on the existing situation. In this regard, the proposal is considered acceptable and satisfies the objectives of this Clause.20.57% / 10.88sqmDelegation to Staff 27/07/2020

DA/2020/0188 40 1352 18 Fitzroy Avenue BALMAIN 2041

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 4.3A (3)(b) – Site CoverageAcceptable amenity impacts and bulk and scale20.79%18.1266Delegation to Staff 5/08/2020

DA/2020/0483 1 749601 38 Stephen Street BALMAIN 2041

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 4.3A Landscaped AreaNo further reduction to existing100% (34.8sqm)Delegation to Staff 24/07/2020

DA/2020/0441 B 446796 4 Murdoch Street ROZELLE 2039

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Cl.4.3A (3)(a) - Landscaped AreaMinor-  LA is being improved from greater existing shortfall17.58% Delegation to Staff 21/09/2020

DA/2020/0164 43 1162 116 James Street LEICHHARDT 2040

 2: Residential - Single new dwelling

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Cl4.4 - FSR Minor breach - Built form satisfactory7.8% Delegation to Staff 3/08/2020

D/2018/219 1 528045 138 Victoria Road ROZELLE 2039

 9: Mixed

Leichhardt LEP 2000 L2000B Clause (4)(c)Max. FSR – CommercialSEPP 1 Objection established that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances6.4% Regional Planning Panel 10/09/2020

DA/2020/0456 B 334368 70 Victoria Street LEWISHAM 2049

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Marrickville LEP 2011 IWDR2 Clause 4.3 - Height of buildingsProposed works are minor and within and existing building that breaches the height limit. The works have no adverse streetscape of amenity impacts. The development remains consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone and Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011.3.6% or 0.341 metresDelegation to Staff 26/08/2020

D/2019/495 1 1264710 45 College Street BALMAIN 2041

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 R1 Clause 4.3A - Landscaped Area and Site CoverageIncreasing provision of landscaped area and, therefore, maximised retention and absorption of surface drainage water.Landscaped areas are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the use and enjoyment of residents.Proposal complies with FSR standard and provides suitable balance between landscaped area and built form.Acceptable amenity impacts.Landscaped Area - 11.56%. Site Coverage - 13.03%Delegation to Staff 23/07/2020

DA/2020/0445 86 1162 93 Hubert Street LILYFIELD 2040

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area- The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale;- The proposal complies with the Floor Space Ratio and Site Coverage standards and does not reduce landscaped area provision, and is considered to provide a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form;•The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding properties;- The proposal is considered to provide adequate landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the use and enjoyment of residents; and- The proposal is considered to provide adequate landscaped area for retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site.- The level of non-compliance does not exceed existing.22.76% or 13.94sqmDelegation to Staff 31/07/2020

DA/2020/0436 21 2279 101 Charles Street LILYFIELD 2040

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site CoverageLandscaped areas will be increased, which are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the use and enjoyment of residents;The proposal promotes the desired future character of the area;The proposal complies with the Landscaped Area and Floor Space Ratio standards, providing a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form;The siting of the building is within acceptable building location zones, and where it can be reasonably assumed development can occur;The proposal includes adequate provision for landscaped areas and private open space;The proposal provides for the housing needs of the community;The proposal improves opportunities to work from home;The proposal provides housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas; andThe proposal protects and enhances the amenity of existing and future residents and does not result in unacceptable adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding properti0.99% or 1.1sqmDelegation to Staff 26/08/2020

DA/2020/0150 C 107463 175 Johnston Street ANNANDALE 2038

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) Site Coverage•The proposal results in an increase to Landscaped Area provision compared to existing.•The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. •The siting of the building is within the building location zones when it can be reasonably assumed development can occur.•The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding properties.14.55% or 8.32sqmLocal Planning Panel 8/09/2020

DA/2020/0412 1 104882 26 Denison Road LEWISHAM 2049

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Marrickville LEP 2011 IWDR2 Clause 4.4 - Floor Space RatioProposal results in a development of an acceptable bulk and scale and does not result in adverse amenity impacts for surrounding sites. The proposed GFA is compliant with the FSR for the site under the Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan (Amendment 4).8% (21sqm) Delegation to Staff 30/09/2020

DA/2020/0674 A 376623 57 Annandale Street ANNANDALE 2038

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 R1 Clause 4.4 (2B)(a)(ii) – Floor Space Ratio•The proposal does not change the existing FSR;•The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area and does not change building bulk, form and scale;•The proposal increases landscaped areas on the site and provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form;•The proposal provides for the housing needs of the community;•The proposal improves opportunities to work from home;•The proposal is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas;•The proposal provides landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future residents; and•The proposal enhances the amenity of existing and future residents and the neighbourhood.•The development will not result in adverse environmental and amenity impacts on adjoining properties, the public domain, nor the heritage conservation area; •The development is compatible with the desired future character of the area; and •The de7.35% or 14.88sqmDelegation to Staff 29/09/2020

DA/2020/0543 1 731189 71 Ballast Point Road BIRCHGROVE 2041

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio•The degree of increase in FSR is minor;•The development is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale; •The development provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form;•The development minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of the building. •The development provides for the housing needs of the community; •The development improves opportunities to work from home. •The development provides housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes and works; and •The development protects and enhances the amenity of existing and future residents and the neighbourhood. •The development will not result in adverse environmental and amenity impacts on adjoining properties, the public domain, the heritage item, nor the heritage conservation area; •The development is compatible with the desired future character of the area; and •The development provides7.34% or 10.94sqmDelegation to Staff 25/09/2020

DA/2020/0235 F 340571 2 Phillip Street STANMORE 2048

 6: Residential - Other

Marrickville LEP 2011 R2 Floor Space RatioNo increase in GFA from existing - no change in FSR20.7% Delegation to Staff 22/09/2020

DA/2020/0410 36 761 25 Shirlow Street MARRICKVILLE 2204

11: Industrial

Marrickville LEP 2011 IWDIN1 Floor Space RatioUpgrades to exisiting warehouse with a small mezzanine level. No changes to footprint of building.9.88% Delegation to Staff 27/08/2020

DA/2020/0433 2 224212 321 Darling Street BALMAIN 2041

 9: Mixed

Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDB2 Floor Space Ratio for Active street frontage- 4.4A- no further variation to gross floor area-acceptable bulk and scale-no adverse streetscape or amenity imapcts33% (72sqm) Delegation to Staff 20/07/2020

0102019000203.1 100 1152238 1 Orchard Crescent ASHFIELD 2131

 1: Residential - Alterations & additions

Ashfield LEP 2013 B4 FSR FSR variation to align with extra height31.2% Local Planning Panel 8/09/2020
DA/2020/0462 A 179537 165 Johnston Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 FSR Small site commensurate with other nearby properties, no significant adverse impacts.6.61% Delegation to Staff 25/09/2020
DA/2020/0470 2 1003407 42 Flood Street LEICHHARDT 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 FSR Keeping existing pattern of development within the areaNo adverse amenity impacts to surrounding properties6.37% or 8.55sqmDelegation to Staff 10/08/2020
DA/2020/0471 1 187726 51 Edith Street LEICHHARDT 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 FSR - Clause 4.4Extent of FSR will not result in excessive amenity impacts9.61% - 11.79sqmDelegation to Staff 28/08/2020
DA/2020/0339 B 437645 54 Terminus Street PETERSHAM 2049  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Marrickville LEP 2011 IWDR2 height The proposed dormer is located at the rear of the main dwelling under the existing main roof ridge. The proposed dormer sits approximately 0.49m under the existing roof ridge and approximately 0.94 under the existing side parapet walls. The proposal does not increase the existing building height and it is not visible from the public domain.There is no adverse impact to the adjoining properties. The scale and bulk of the dwelling is not to be changed and is consistent with neighboring homes. The proposed dormer has been contained within the existing side and rear setback line. Lowering the proposed dormer ridge height to the recommended height of 9.5m would prevent the use of the attic space as a habitable area as the head height under the dormer would then measure approximately 1.8 m, thereby making compliance with the height development standard unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances.7.2% (0.67m) Delegation to Staff 27/08/2020
DA/2020/0278 1 951468 144 Bland Street HABERFIELD 2045  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Ashfield LEP 2013 IWDR2 Landscaped AreaThe non-compliant landscape area is existing, with the development seeing an improvement in the non-compliance being proposed;The proposed development and its landscaping area will improve amenity of the neighbouring dwellings and the surrounding locality, contributing positively to a garden setting;The proposed development will significantly improve the amenity of the site and dwelling for the occupants;The proposal complies with all other relevant LEP and DCP development standards; andThe proposal is consistent with the objectives of the zone and the development standard.11% Delegation to Staff 23/07/2020
DA/2020/0322 1 228097 152 Ramsay Street HABERFIELD 2045  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Ashfield LEP 2013 IWDR2 Landscaped AreaThe non-compliant landscape area is existing, with the development seeing an improvement in the non-compliance being proposed The proposed development and its landscaping area will improve amenity of the neighbouring dwellings and the surrounding locality, contributing positively to a garden setting. The proposed development will significantly improve the amenity of the site and dwelling for the occupants The proposal complies with all other relevant LEP and DCP development standards25.8% Delegation to Staff 21/07/2020
DA/2020/0372 3 204224 200 Darling Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Landscaped AreaThe non-compliance to the landscaped area development standard is an existing condition onsite. The proposed development improves upon the existing arrangement of the landscaped area.Variation = 48.50% or -11.96sqmDelegation to Staff 21/08/2020
DA/2020/0617 68 1341 66 Annandale Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Landscaped AreaThe existing site currently has no landscaped area, but the proposal provides additional landscaped area but will still not comply with the minimum required 20%.59.51% Delegation to Staff 22/09/2020
DA/2020/0493 1 455597 280 Elswick Street North LEICHHARDT 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Landscaped Area 4.3(A)-Compatible with surrounding-increases availability of soft-landscaped areas (replacement of astro turf with grass)-non-compliance does not result in any adverse amenity impacts28.18% 15.872sqmDelegation to Staff 18/08/2020
DA/2020/0342 A 174036 173 Young Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Site Coverage - Clause 4.3A (3)(b)• The siting of the building is within the building location zones when it can be reasonably assumed development can occur.• The design complies with FSR and Landscaped Area development standards.• The proposal results in an increase to Landscaped Area provision compared to existing.• The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. • The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding properties.14.96%  or 12.26 sqmDelegation to Staff 26/08/2020


